

GAHC010229312025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RSA/148/2024**

MD ABDUL HAMID AND 7 ORS  
S/O LATE ABED ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DOULATPUR  
PO DOULATPUR  
PS BIHPURIA  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787054

2: ROFIKUL ISLAM  
S/O LATE KHURSHED ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DOULATPUR  
PO DOULATPUR  
PS BIHPURIA  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787054

3: ABDUL KHALIL  
S/O LATE KHURSHED ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DOULATPUR  
PO DOULATPUR  
PS BIHPURIA  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787054

4: NOOR ISLAM  
S/O ABDUL JALIL  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DOULATPUR  
PO DOULATPUR  
PS BIHPURIA  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787054

5: NOOR HUDA  
S/O ABDUL JALIL

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DOULATPUR  
PO DOULATPUR  
PS BIHPURIA  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787054

6: NOOR MOHAMMAD  
S/O ABDUL JALIL  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DOULATPUR  
PO DOULATPUR  
PS BIHPURIA  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787054

7: MOLLIKA KHATUN  
W/O ABDUL JALIL  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DOULATPUR  
PO DOULATPUR  
PS BIHPURIA  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787054

8: JAIMONA NESSA  
W/O LATE KHURSHED ALI  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DOULATPUR  
PO DOULATPUR  
PS BIHPURIA  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787054  
VERSUS

MD SHEKHBAR ALI AND 2 ORS  
S/O LATE SUKUR MAMUD  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE RANGCHALI  
PO ANGARKHUWA  
PS PANIGAON  
DIST LAKHIMPUR ASSAM  
787031

2:MD. AKBAR ALI  
S/O LATE SUKUR MAMUD  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BORLUA  
PO DOLOHAT  
PS NORTH LAKHIMPUR  
DIST. LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
787023

3:MD. NEKBAR ALI  
S/O LATE SUKUR MAMUD  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE NO. 1  
AHMEDPUR PO ISLAMGAON  
PS BIHPURIA  
DIST LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM 787054

-----  
Advocate for : MR. M K HUSSAIN  
Advocate for : MR. D A KAIYUM (1 TO 3) appearing for MD SHEKHBAR ALI AND  
2 ORS

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

O R D E R

Date : 21.01.2026.

Mr. A. Alom, learned counsel appearing for and on behalf of Mr. M.K. Hussain, learned counsel for the appellants. Also heard Mr. D.A. Kaiyum, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

The TCR has already been received.

In pursuant to the order passed today in I.A. (Civil) No.3328/2025, let the matter be listed for hearing on 26.02.2026 and endeavor shall be made to hear and disposed of the matter on that day.

JUDGE

**Comparing Assistant**